
Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 00 Total CMA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 001 A0A St. John's 4,240 288,202 190 150 200 200 320 230 220 200 220 200 190 160 290 290 210 150 490 280 60

000 001 A1A St. John's 11,930 949,048 940 520 570 490 620 530 510 470 490 500 510 440 760 700 600 500 1,520 810 460

000 001 A1B St. John's 9,570 595,443 1,110 600 730 590 710 580 470 440 400 340 360 270 500 400 330 270 810 430 250

000 001 A1C St. John's 6,020 342,708 620 440 560 360 530 370 310 310 260 220 200 180 310 240 200 150 390 230 140

000 001 A1E St. John's 10,930 627,664 840 520 690 620 810 610 590 600 590 500 480 410 800 660 500 340 850 370 150

000 001 A1G St. John's 2,350 144,830 130 100 140 110 130 100 120 130 130 130 110 100 180 140 120 90 240 120 30

000 001 A1H St. John's 2,430 248,653 120 80 70 60 80 50 50 70 60 70 80 70 170 150 160 150 490 340 110

000 001 A1K St. John's 5,120 446,711 220 190 200 180 240 210 180 220 210 200 200 200 380 310 290 220 760 520 200

000 001 A1L St. John's 8,720 741,689 390 250 320 280 380 300 280 290 320 310 340 330 640 640 530 500 1,510 890 230

000 001 A1M St. John's 3,390 302,303 150 120 150 150 180 130 130 130 120 120 130 110 250 220 190 150 500 320 140

000 001 A1N St. John's 9,250 617,184 480 300 400 380 500 460 450 490 540 510 520 400 770 670 540 400 920 420 120

000 001 A1S St. John's 2,720 175,004 130 100 120 130 180 140 140 130 140 130 120 120 210 170 150 90 330 150 40

000 001 A1W St. John's 4,600 341,608 240 140 190 170 250 210 190 230 200 210 200 200 370 320 260 220 580 330 120

000 001 A1X St. John's 6,290 427,667 270 190 240 270 360 340 280 270 310 260 270 260 530 430 410 310 830 390 70

000 001  St. John's 87,560 6,248,715 5,840 3,700 4,570 3,990 5,310 4,260 3,900 3,960 3,980 3,690 3,700 3,230 6,160 5,330 4,490 3,540 10,210 5,600 2,110

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CMA 87,560 6,248,715 5,840 3,700 4,570 3,990 5,310 4,260 3,900 3,960 3,980 3,690 3,700 3,230 6,160 5,330 4,490 3,540 10,210 5,600 2,110



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 00 Total CA

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 010 A2A Grand Falls-Windsor 3,860 242,273 210 160 190 140 290 210 190 200 220 220 200 190 300 220 180 140 390 170 60

000 010 A2B Grand Falls-Windsor 1,920 97,129 90 90 100 160 170 140 120 110 110 130 90 80 130 80 60 50 130 60 20

000 010  Grand Falls-Windsor 5,780 339,402 300 250 290 290 460 350 310 310 330 350 290 270 430 300 240 180 520 230 70

000 011 A0G Gander 700 41,391 30 20 40 40 60 50 30 30 40 40 40 30 50 40 40 20 70 40 0

000 011 A1V Gander 4,890 345,466 230 190 210 220 300 250 240 220 220 250 230 200 390 310 260 190 560 260 160

000 011  Gander 5,590 386,857 260 210 250 260 360 290 270 250 260 290 270 230 440 360 300 220 630 290 160

000 015 A0L Corner Brook 2,640 158,309 90 90 100 130 210 140 120 150 140 140 140 120 230 170 160 130 270 100 10

000 015 A2H Corner Brook 10,060 575,182 520 410 490 540 840 610 510 530 560 550 560 490 730 580 470 350 870 320 130

000 015 A8A Corner Brook 30 1,851 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

000 015  Corner Brook 12,730 735,342 610 500 600 670 1,050 750 630 690 710 700 700 610 960 760 620 470 1,150 420 140

000 TOT  TOTAL FOR ALL CA 24,100 1,461,601 1,160 960 1,130 1,220 1,870 1,400 1,210 1,250 1,300 1,330 1,260 1,110 1,820 1,410 1,160 870 2,300 940 380



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 01 Division No. 1

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

101 999 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. V 30 1,467 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

105 997 A0A Portugal Cove South 30 1,448 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

113 997 A0A Trepassey 250 12,709 10 0 0 20 40 20 10 10 20 0 10 10 20 0 10 0 20 10 0

120 999 A0A St. Shott's 30 1,569 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

124 996 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. U 640 37,337 30 30 40 40 60 40 30 20 40 40 40 20 40 40 30 30 60 30 0

126 996 A0A Cape Broyle 360 21,126 20 0 20 20 40 20 20 30 20 10 20 0 30 20 10 10 30 20 0

131 997 A0A Renews-Cappahayden 120 7,156 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

136 997 A0A Fermeuse 130 7,874 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

140 999 A0A Port Kirwan 20 1,125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

144 999 A0A Aquaforte 40 1,681 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

149 997 A0A Ferryland 190 10,300 0 0 10 10 20 0 10 0 0 10 10 20 20 0 0 10 10 0 0

155 996 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. W 100 8,038 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0

155 996 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. W 110 5,924 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

169 999 A0B St. Vincent's-St. Stephen's-Peter's River 150 6,419 0 10 0 30 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

174 996 A0B Gaskiers-Point La Haye 80 4,310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

178 997 A0B St. Mary's 150 8,464 0 0 0 10 20 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

181 999 A0B Riverhead 90 4,235 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

186 999 A0B Admirals Beach 60 3,870 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

192 999 A0B St. Joseph's 30 1,841 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

197 996 A0B Mount Carmel-Mitchells Brook-St. Catherine's 170 10,743 0 0 10 0 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 10 0

203 996 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. X 100 5,036 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

207 999 A0B Colinet 100 4,954 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

214 999 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. C 30 1,708 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

219 999 A0B Branch 40 2,226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

225 999 A0B Point Lance 40 3,239 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

228 997 A0B St. Bride's 190 11,541 0 0 0 0 20 10 10 10 10 10 0 0 20 20 0 0 20 0 0

234 997 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. B 140 8,627 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

240 997 A0B Placentia 1,510 89,183 70 60 60 80 150 120 90 70 70 70 50 60 110 80 60 40 180 90 0

254 997 A0B Fox Harbour 130 6,119 0 0 0 0 10 0 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

259 997 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. A 240 12,080 0 0 0 20 30 30 20 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

263 997 A0B Long Harbour-Mount Arlington Heights 130 8,058 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

267 997 A0B Southern Harbour 160 11,199 0 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 10 0

270 997 A0B Arnold's Cove 420 29,207 10 0 20 20 30 30 20 30 20 30 10 10 30 20 10 20 60 40 0

274 997 A0B Come By Chance 180 14,666 10 0 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 20 0

277 997 A0B Sunnyside 190 12,959 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 20 20 0

281 997 A0B Chance Cove 120 5,037 0 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

285 997 A0B Norman's Cove-Long Cove 320 17,906 10 10 0 20 40 30 20 20 20 10 20 10 10 20 10 10 30 10 0

289 997 A0B Chapel Arm 490 32,052 20 20 10 40 50 40 20 20 20 10 20 20 30 30 20 10 70 40 0

293 997 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. Y 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

293 997 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. Y 220 11,633 10 0 0 20 30 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 10 20 0

298 997 A0B Whitbourne 670 38,364 30 40 20 30 60 50 40 40 60 30 20 20 50 40 30 20 60 30 0

304 997 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. E 10 955 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

304 997 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. E 1,220 64,362 60 40 70 100 130 80 70 60 70 60 40 50 80 60 40 20 110 40 10

308 997 A0B Whiteway 140 7,905 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

312 997 A0B Heart's Delight-Islington 310 15,433 10 10 10 10 40 30 20 20 20 10 30 10 20 20 10 10 20 0 0

316 997 A0B Heart's Desire 90 4,066 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

321 997 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. F 210 10,916 0 0 0 20 30 0 10 10 20 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

325 997 A0B Heart's Content 150 7,026 0 0 0 10 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

328 997 A0B New Perlican 90 3,831 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

332 997 A0B Winterton 220 9,992 10 0 0 20 30 20 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

335 997 A0B Hant's Harbour 150 6,647 0 0 0 20 20 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

339 997 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. G 780 35,597 30 30 40 60 100 60 60 50 70 40 40 30 40 30 20 10 40 20 0

339 997 A1Y Division No.  1, Subd. G 30 1,021 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

343 998 A0A Old Perlican 290 14,528 0 0 10 30 40 20 10 20 20 20 20 20 30 10 0 0 10 10 0

347 997 A0A Bay de Verde 200 8,998 0 0 10 20 30 30 10 20 10 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador
CD 01 Division No. 1

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

352 997 A0A Small Point-Adam's Cove-Blackhead-Broad Cove 150 6,593 0 0 10 0 20 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

352 997 A1Y Small Point-Adam's Cove-Blackhead-Broad Cove 30 1,674 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

357 998 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

357 998 A1Y Division No.  1, Subd. H 100 5,131 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

361 997 A0A Salmon Cove 270 15,992 0 10 10 20 30 20 10 20 10 20 10 0 20 10 0 10 30 20 0

361 997 A1Y Salmon Cove 20 931 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

365 997 A0A Victoria 780 41,316 40 30 50 60 70 50 40 50 40 40 30 30 50 30 30 30 70 30 0

370 997 A1Y Carbonear 1,920 106,872 120 70 120 120 170 140 110 110 100 110 70 70 130 100 70 60 160 100 20

374 998 A1Y Division No.  1, Subd. I 140 9,739 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

375 996 A0A Bryant's Cove 160 8,841 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 20 0 0

379 997 A0A Harbour Grace 1,250 66,471 70 60 60 90 140 80 60 60 70 60 70 50 70 60 40 30 120 60 0

385 997 A0A Upper Island Cove 690 38,520 40 30 20 50 60 50 40 50 30 30 30 30 50 30 30 30 70 30 0

394 997 A0A Bishop's Cove 140 7,477 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

396 997 A0A Spaniard's Bay 1,090 60,294 70 40 50 70 110 70 60 50 60 70 40 50 70 50 40 30 100 60 0

405 999 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. K 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

409 997 A0A Bay Roberts 2,630 166,993 130 110 120 130 220 140 130 130 140 120 110 110 190 160 110 110 290 150 40

415 997 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. L 220 12,817 0 0 10 20 20 20 0 10 0 0 10 0 20 0 10 10 20 0 0

421 997 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. M 190 9,169 10 0 10 10 20 20 0 10 10 20 0 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

426 997 A0A North River 220 13,646 10 0 10 10 20 20 0 10 10 10 0 0 20 10 0 10 20 10 0

429 997 A0A Clarke's Beach 1,100 66,810 50 40 60 80 100 80 40 60 60 50 40 40 70 50 50 40 120 50 10

434 997 A0A South River 270 15,709 10 0 0 20 20 20 10 10 20 10 20 0 20 20 0 0 30 20 0

437 996 A0A Cupids 230 14,239 0 10 10 10 20 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 20 10 10 10 20 20 0

441 997 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. N 160 9,745 0 0 0 0 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30 10 0

446 997 A0A Brigus 340 18,516 20 10 20 30 40 30 10 20 20 20 10 10 20 20 10 10 30 20 0

452 996 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. O 270 15,454 10 0 0 20 20 10 20 20 10 20 0 10 20 10 0 10 40 10 0

452 996 A0B Division No.  1, Subd. O 120 7,939 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

456 996 A0A Colliers 290 19,030 0 10 0 10 10 20 10 20 20 20 20 10 20 20 10 0 30 30 0

461 996 A0A Conception Harbour 270 17,969 10 10 0 0 20 0 30 10 20 10 20 0 30 10 10 0 20 30 0

464 996 A0A Avondale 280 20,965 10 0 10 20 30 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 10 20 10 20 20 30 0

469 996 A0A Harbour Main-Chapel's Cove-Lakeview 590 44,831 30 20 30 20 40 30 20 20 30 30 30 20 40 40 40 20 70 70 0

490 999 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. R 120 4,320 10 10 0 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

494 996 A0A Wabana 920 30,241 60 80 110 110 150 50 50 60 40 40 40 20 40 20 20 20 20 0 0

565 999 A0A Division No.  1, Subd. D 50 3,562 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 27,050 1,538,244 1,230 1,050 1,280 1,830 2,770 1,820 1,480 1,500 1,500 1,350 1,150 1,050 1,790 1,380 960 870 2,450 1,360 230



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 02 Division No. 2

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. E 70 3,821 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

002 998 A0E Lewin's Cove 200 10,965 10 10 20 0 20 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 20 20 0

005 997 A0E Burin 1,180 70,505 50 50 60 80 120 100 60 60 50 50 50 50 80 50 50 50 100 70 10

006 999 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. F 40 1,900 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 997 A0E St. Lawrence 500 26,441 20 30 20 20 80 30 30 30 20 20 30 20 40 20 20 20 40 30 0

009 999 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. G 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 997 A0E Lawn 260 15,111 10 0 10 10 30 20 10 20 20 0 10 10 20 10 0 10 30 20 0

012 997 A0E Lamaline 100 5,781 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0

013 997 A0E Lord's Cove 50 2,359 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 999 A0E Point May 140 6,122 0 0 0 20 30 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

015 999 A0E Point au Gaul 40 2,072 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 999 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. H 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

017 999 A0E Frenchman's Cove 70 3,108 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 A0E Fortune 570 28,236 20 20 10 50 90 50 30 40 30 30 30 20 40 40 30 10 40 20 0

019 997 A0E Grand Bank 920 44,768 40 30 40 80 130 80 50 50 50 50 40 40 60 30 30 30 70 20 0

021 997 A0E Garnish 240 14,975 0 0 0 10 30 10 10 0 10 20 0 10 20 20 10 0 30 20 0

022 997 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. D 80 4,307 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0

023 997 A0E Winterland 190 13,663 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 10 20 0 0 30 20 0

024 997 A0E Marystown 2,300 134,892 130 110 130 160 250 160 130 130 90 90 80 70 110 100 90 80 240 150 20

026 999 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. I 60 3,061 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 997 A0E Bay L'Argent 120 6,377 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

030 999 A0E Grand Le Pierre 100 6,124 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 999 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. C 210 10,560 10 0 10 20 20 20 10 10 0 0 10 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

033 999 A0E Rushoon 120 7,807 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 0

034 997 A0E Parkers Cove 120 6,772 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

036 997 A0E Terrenceville 210 14,094 0 0 10 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 40 20 0

037 999 A0E Red Harbour 80 3,568 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

039 999 A0E English Harbour East 60 3,895 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

040 999 A0E Baine Harbour 60 2,866 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

041 997 A0E St. Bernard's-Jacques Fontaine 200 13,438 10 0 0 10 20 20 0 0 0 0 10 0 20 0 0 0 30 20 0

044 999 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. L 50 2,395 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

048 997 A0E Division No.  2, Subd. K 230 12,600 0 0 10 10 30 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

055 999 A0E Little Bay East 50 2,634 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,600 486,706 380 310 400 600 1,020 630 480 470 410 360 340 310 530 390 330 300 830 470 50



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 03 Division No. 3

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 999 A0H Division No.  3, Subd. A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 999 A0H Rencontre East 40 2,171 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 998 A0H St. Jacques-Coomb's Cove 240 12,609 0 10 0 20 20 10 10 10 20 0 10 10 30 20 10 0 20 0 0

004 999 A0H Belleoram 140 4,969 0 0 20 20 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

005 999 A0H Pool's Cove 50 1,911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 997 A0H Harbour Breton 660 37,104 20 20 20 40 70 50 30 40 40 30 40 30 70 50 20 20 70 20 0

009 999 A0H Division No.  3, Subd. C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

010 999 A0H Seal Cove (Fortune Bay) 100 5,105 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

011 999 A0H Hermitage-Sandyville 210 9,932 10 0 0 10 20 10 10 0 20 10 10 0 20 20 20 0 10 0 0

012 999 A0H Gaultois 40 2,028 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 997 A0H Division No.  3, Subd. D 60 2,493 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 997 A0H Milltown-Head of Bay d'Espoir 320 18,656 10 0 10 20 30 30 20 20 20 10 20 20 20 20 10 20 40 10 0

019 999 A0H St. Alban's 530 29,235 30 20 20 30 50 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 40 20 20 20 40 20 0

020 999 A0H Morrisville 30 1,522 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 999 A0N Division No.  3, Subd. E 30 1,584 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

024 999 A0N Division No.  3, Subd. F 60 1,944 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 997 A0N Ramea 190 8,933 0 0 0 20 30 20 10 20 0 10 0 0 10 0 10 0 20 0 0

028 998 A0N Burgeo 540 26,599 0 20 20 60 90 30 10 30 40 30 40 20 40 30 20 20 30 10 0

031 997 A0N Division No.  3, Subd. H 150 7,462 0 0 0 10 20 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

032 997 A0M Isle aux Morts 290 14,689 0 20 0 40 30 20 20 10 10 20 10 10 10 10 20 10 30 0 0

033 997 A0M Burnt Islands 260 18,208 0 0 0 20 20 10 0 10 10 20 20 0 10 10 20 30 50 0 0

034 998 A0M Channel-Port aux Basques 1,690 96,213 50 50 70 100 160 90 120 100 110 100 70 60 130 100 90 80 170 50 10

034 998 A0N Channel-Port aux Basques 160 8,814 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 20 0 0

038 999 A0M Division No.  3, Subd. I 40 2,416 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

045 997 A0M Rose Blanche-Harbour le Cou 200 11,039 0 0 0 30 30 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

801 998 A0H Samiajij Miawpukek 390 6,783 230 10 10 20 30 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 6,440 334,850 440 220 220 480 680 370 340 340 370 330 290 230 470 340 280 250 580 160 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 04 Division No. 4

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 998 A0N Division No.  4, Subd. A 720 37,928 30 20 30 50 80 40 70 40 40 30 50 40 50 50 30 20 60 20 0

006 997 A0N Division No.  4, Subd. B 590 24,503 20 20 30 40 110 40 40 40 40 30 20 30 30 30 20 10 20 0 0

011 997 A0N Division No.  4, Subd. C 110 3,901 0 10 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

013 997 A0N St. George's 710 34,106 40 40 40 60 100 50 40 50 50 40 40 30 40 20 20 20 40 10 0

016 997 A0L Division No.  4, Subd. D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 A0N Division No.  4, Subd. D 1,060 43,547 60 50 60 90 160 80 90 70 60 50 40 40 50 50 30 30 50 10 0

017 999 A0L Gallants 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

018 998 A0N Stephenville Crossing 810 32,575 70 40 80 70 90 50 50 50 50 50 30 20 30 30 30 10 40 10 0

019 997 A2N Stephenville 2,780 132,720 170 130 220 210 300 180 180 160 140 140 130 100 170 120 90 70 200 70 20

020 997 A2N Kippens 830 48,807 60 40 40 30 80 40 40 40 30 40 40 40 80 40 40 50 80 40 0

021 997 A0L Port au Port East 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 997 A0N Division No.  4, Subd. E 60 2,752 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

033 998 A0N Cape St. George 360 14,302 20 20 20 50 60 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 10 0 0 30 0 0

037 999 A0N Lourdes 540 20,982 30 30 30 70 80 30 40 40 40 20 30 10 20 20 10 0 30 0 0

042 997 A0N Port au Port West-Aguathuna-Felix Cove 110 4,490 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 8,710 401,676 500 400 570 690 1,110 540 580 530 520 420 390 320 500 370 290 230 540 180 40



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 05 Division No. 5

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 996 A8A Division No.  5, Subd. A 80 4,289 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 997 A0K Division No.  5, Subd. G 190 8,501 0 0 0 10 30 30 20 0 10 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 A0K Deer Lake 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 A8A Deer Lake 2,270 130,607 100 90 110 130 210 150 150 140 120 100 120 100 160 120 90 70 190 110 20

005 997 A0K Jackson's Arm 130 5,712 0 0 0 0 40 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 999 A0K Howley 160 7,166 10 0 0 20 30 10 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

007 999 A8A Division No.  5, Subd. E 20 928 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 997 A0K Hampden 250 11,169 0 10 10 20 40 20 20 0 10 10 20 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

009 997 A8A Reidville 250 14,208 10 10 0 20 30 20 10 20 20 0 10 0 20 10 10 0 20 0 0

014 997 A8A Cormack 300 14,680 10 0 10 20 40 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 30 10 20 0 20 0 0

015 996 A2H Gillams 230 10,509 10 0 0 20 20 20 10 10 20 20 20 0 20 20 0 0 10 0 0

019 999 A0L Division No.  5, Subd. D 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 996 A2H McIvers 240 13,185 10 10 10 10 30 10 0 20 10 10 10 10 20 10 10 0 20 10 0

023 996 A0L Cox's Cove 290 11,609 20 10 20 30 50 20 20 20 10 20 20 10 20 20 10 0 0 0 0

024 996 A0L Lark Harbour 220 10,527 0 0 10 20 30 20 0 10 10 10 0 0 20 20 0 0 20 0 0

035 996 A0L York Harbour 150 8,711 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,780 252,596 220 180 210 310 570 330 280 280 240 230 260 210 350 250 200 120 350 160 30



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 06 Division No. 6

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 996 A0G Division No.  6, Subd. D 180 9,581 10 10 0 10 20 10 0 0 10 10 10 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

001 996 A0H Division No.  6, Subd. D 40 2,740 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

003 996 A0G Norris Arm 370 18,575 20 0 20 20 50 20 30 20 30 20 20 0 30 10 20 10 20 0 0

014 996 A0H Division No.  6, Subd. C 100 5,391 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

014 996 A2A Division No.  6, Subd. C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

014 996 A2B Division No.  6, Subd. C 30 1,602 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

015 997 A0H Northern Arm 190 9,701 10 0 10 10 20 20 10 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

019 996 A0H Bishop's Falls 1,250 65,859 60 50 70 80 120 70 70 80 80 70 60 50 90 70 70 40 100 40 0

021 996 A0H Peterview 380 13,222 40 20 30 40 60 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 20 10 10 0 0 0 0

022 996 A0H Botwood 1,370 60,981 80 70 100 100 170 100 90 70 70 80 60 40 90 60 50 40 80 20 0

026 996 A0H Badger 330 18,317 10 0 10 10 30 20 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 20 10 30 10 0

028 999 A0H Millertown 40 2,775 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

029 999 A0H Division No.  6, Subd. A 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 997 A0H Buchans 270 12,427 10 10 10 10 40 30 20 20 10 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 30 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 4,600 222,824 260 180 270 300 550 310 300 270 280 250 220 160 300 200 200 130 330 110 10



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 07 Division No. 7

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 A0E Division No.  7, Subd. M 870 53,311 30 30 30 70 90 70 40 60 30 50 40 40 50 30 40 20 80 70 0

006 998 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. L 130 6,606 0 0 0 0 10 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

006 998 A5A Division No.  7, Subd. L 410 19,451 20 20 20 30 60 30 30 30 30 20 30 10 20 20 0 10 20 10 0

009 997 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. K 60 2,459 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 997 A5A Division No.  7, Subd. K 430 21,813 20 20 20 40 40 30 30 30 30 30 20 20 30 20 0 10 40 10 0

013 998 A0E Clarenville 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

013 998 A5A Clarenville 2,780 198,404 150 90 140 130 210 150 150 160 130 120 120 90 180 170 120 110 300 210 70

014 998 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. J 170 8,922 0 0 0 10 20 10 0 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

015 999 A0C Trinity (Trinity Bay) 30 1,129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 997 A0C Port Rexton 240 11,046 0 0 0 20 30 30 20 20 20 10 20 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

018 999 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. I 30 1,018 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

020 999 A0C Elliston 170 7,201 0 0 10 10 20 0 10 20 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 998 A0C Trinity Bay North 750 33,261 30 20 50 60 100 60 50 50 40 40 40 40 40 30 30 20 40 10 0

023 997 A0C Bonavista 1,460 62,449 70 60 70 130 190 90 90 110 140 100 60 60 90 50 50 20 60 30 0

024 999 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. G 130 5,716 0 0 10 10 20 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

025 999 A0C Keels 30 1,395 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 999 A0C Duntara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

027 999 A0C King's Cove 50 2,204 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

028 997 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. F 390 18,410 20 20 20 50 50 30 20 30 30 20 20 20 20 20 0 10 20 10 0

031 998 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. E 1,160 59,793 50 40 50 120 130 70 80 70 60 70 50 50 70 50 30 20 110 30 10

032 997 A0C Musgravetown 260 14,914 10 0 20 10 30 20 20 10 20 10 10 0 10 20 10 0 20 10 0

036 997 A0C Port Blandford 240 15,162 0 0 0 20 20 20 20 10 20 0 10 0 20 20 10 0 30 10 0

037 996 A0G Traytown 150 8,222 0 0 0 0 20 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0

038 997 A0C Division No.  7, Subd. D 20 862 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

038 997 A0G Division No.  7, Subd. D 40 1,751 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

039 999 A0G Sandy Cove 60 2,896 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

039 999 A0K Sandy Cove 160 8,226 0 0 0 20 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 20 0 0

040 999 A0C Terra Nova 40 2,104 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

041 999 A0G Happy Adventure 60 2,820 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

042 997 A0G Eastport 240 11,517 10 0 0 20 30 20 20 10 10 10 0 10 20 10 0 0 10 0 0

043 997 A0G Sandringham 90 5,043 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0

044 997 A0G Glovertown 910 50,761 40 40 30 50 90 50 50 60 50 60 40 30 60 50 40 30 100 40 0

045 999 A0G Division No.  7, Subd. N 20 824 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

046 999 A0C Salvage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

046 999 A0G Salvage 30 1,310 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

047 997 A0G Gambo 880 43,281 40 30 40 70 120 60 60 40 40 50 40 30 70 40 30 20 60 30 0

048 999 A0G St. Brendan's 70 3,664 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

049 997 A0G Hare Bay 420 17,899 20 30 20 50 70 30 20 20 30 20 10 20 30 10 10 0 30 0 0

050 997 A0G Centreville-Wareham-Trinity 530 25,438 20 10 20 40 80 40 40 30 40 30 20 20 20 20 20 0 50 10 0

051 999 A0G Division No.  7, Subd. B 20 758 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

054 997 A0G Greenspond 120 6,488 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 0 0

056 999 A0G Division No.  7, Subd. A 120 6,472 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

057 997 A0G Dover 280 12,645 10 20 20 20 40 10 20 30 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 30 0 0

060 997 A0G New-Wes-Valley 850 45,395 40 30 30 60 60 50 50 50 60 50 50 40 70 60 40 20 70 30 0

067 999 A0G Indian Bay 70 3,680 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 14,970 807,606 640 550 660 1,130 1,650 1,000 920 960 930 810 680 590 940 720 530 390 1,180 580 120



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 08 Division No. 8

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 997 A0G Division No.  8, Subd. M 70 2,884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 A0G Lumsden 220 11,801 0 10 0 10 20 0 10 20 20 10 20 10 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

006 997 A0G Musgrave Harbour 430 21,198 30 10 10 40 50 30 20 30 30 20 20 20 20 30 20 10 30 0 0

008 996 A0G Division No.  8, Subd. L 1,220 54,398 60 60 70 130 150 80 60 70 70 60 60 50 70 60 40 40 70 20 0

011 996 A0G Carmanville 410 21,349 20 10 20 40 50 30 20 20 20 20 20 20 40 20 20 0 40 0 0

024 997 A0G Change Islands 80 3,358 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

026 999 A0G Division No.  8, Subd. I 60 3,497 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

029 999 A0G Crow Head 70 4,087 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 997 A0G Division No.  8, Subd. H 880 34,156 50 50 60 120 120 70 60 60 60 40 30 20 40 30 20 20 40 20 0

032 997 A0G Cottlesville 110 5,514 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

033 997 A0G Summerford 350 15,230 0 20 20 50 40 20 20 30 20 20 30 20 20 20 0 0 20 0 0

035 997 A0G Twillingate 940 47,338 40 40 30 100 100 60 70 50 60 50 50 30 60 30 40 30 60 20 10

036 997 A0G Division No.  8, Subd. G 200 8,874 0 0 20 20 40 10 0 10 10 0 10 0 20 0 0 0 10 0 0

037 997 A0G Campbellton 200 9,615 10 0 10 20 30 10 20 10 20 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0

038 999 A0G Birchy Bay 250 11,632 0 0 0 30 40 20 20 20 10 20 10 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 0

039 998 A0G Comfort Cove-Newstead 190 7,318 10 0 0 30 20 10 10 20 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

040 999 A0G Baytona 120 5,366 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

042 997 A0G Division No.  8, Subd. F 370 19,352 20 20 20 30 60 30 20 20 20 20 10 20 20 20 10 10 40 0 0

043 997 A0G Embree 370 17,511 10 20 20 30 40 30 30 20 30 20 20 10 20 20 0 0 20 10 0

044 997 A0G Lewisporte 1,320 73,566 60 50 70 80 150 80 70 80 70 80 70 50 90 90 50 40 90 40 20

045 997 A0G Little Burnt Bay 110 5,335 0 0 0 20 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

046 997 A0H Division No.  8, Subd. E 180 6,918 10 0 10 20 30 10 10 0 10 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

047 996 A0H Point of Bay 70 2,659 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

048 997 A0H Leading Tickles 130 5,402 0 0 0 20 10 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

049 997 A0H Point Leamington 270 13,237 10 0 10 10 40 20 20 20 20 20 20 0 10 10 0 0 20 0 0

053 997 A0J Pilley's Island 130 6,257 0 0 0 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

054 997 A0J Triton 440 28,358 20 20 20 30 50 30 20 20 20 30 20 20 30 20 20 20 40 40 0

055 999 A0J Brighton 80 4,386 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

056 999 A0J Lushes Bight-Beaumont-Beaumont North 80 4,075 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

058 999 A0J Division No.  8, Subd. C 230 13,510 0 0 0 10 30 20 0 20 10 0 10 0 10 0 0 0 30 20 0

059 997 A0J South Brook 240 10,670 20 10 10 20 30 20 20 10 10 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 10 0 0

060 998 A0J Robert's Arm 330 19,499 10 0 20 20 40 30 20 20 10 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 30 30 0

061 997 A0J Springdale 1,240 68,946 60 40 60 80 150 70 80 60 80 70 60 50 90 80 40 30 90 60 20

062 999 A0J Port Anson 60 3,019 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

063 999 A0J Little Bay 70 4,079 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

064 999 A0J Little Bay Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

065 996 A0J Division No.  8, Subd. P 130 6,156 0 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

066 999 A0J Beachside 50 2,271 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

067 999 A0K Division No.  8, Subd. O 70 2,506 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

069 997 A0J King's Point 310 20,161 10 10 10 20 40 20 10 10 10 20 20 0 20 20 10 10 30 30 0

070 999 A0K Nippers Harbour 30 2,132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

071 997 A0K Burlington 190 9,854 0 0 0 10 30 10 0 10 0 10 0 10 20 10 10 0 20 0 0

072 997 A0K Middle Arm 190 9,606 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 10 0 10 10 10 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

074 999 A0K Division No.  8, Subd. A 110 4,018 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

075 999 A0K Fleur de Lys 110 4,338 0 0 10 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

076 997 A0K LaScie 350 17,925 10 0 20 30 40 20 20 20 30 20 20 20 40 20 10 10 20 10 0

077 999 A0K Brent's Cove 50 2,151 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

078 997 A0K Pacquet 60 2,575 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

079 998 A0K Baie Verte 570 35,791 30 30 20 20 50 40 30 30 30 20 30 20 40 20 20 20 60 40 0

091 998 A0K Seal Cove (White Bay) 120 6,603 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

092 999 A0K Coachman's Cove 60 3,304 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

093 999 A0K Westport 100 4,356 0 0 0 20 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

095 997 A0K Ming's Bight 120 7,483 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0

096 999 A0K Woodstock 90 4,191 0 0 10 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

098 999 A0J Miles Cove 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador
CD 08 Division No. 8

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to

$9,999
$10,000 to

$14,999
$15,000 to

$19,999
$20,000 to

$24,999
$25,000 to

$29,999
$30,000 to

$34,999
$35,000 to

$39,999
$40,000 to

$44,999
$45,000 to

$49,999
$50,000 to

$54,999
$55,000 to

$59,999
$60,000 to

$69,999
$70,000 to

$79,999
$80,000 to

$89,999
$90,000 to

$99,999
$100,000 to

$149,999
$150,000 to

$249,999
$250,000 and

over

099 998 A0G Fogo Island 980 47,730 40 50 40 90 110 50 40 50 70 60 60 40 90 60 40 30 60 20 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 15,250 769,770 690 590 720 1,330 1,870 1,030 860 860 890 810 730 590 980 750 510 420 1,050 500 100



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 09 Division No. 9

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 999 A0K Division No.  9, Subd. F 20 742 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 997 A0K Englee 210 8,107 0 10 0 40 40 10 10 10 10 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0

007 998 A0K Roddickton-Bide Arm 400 18,060 20 10 20 50 50 30 20 30 30 20 20 20 30 20 10 20 20 0 0

008 999 A0K Conche 70 3,285 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 999 A8A Division No.  9, Subd. A 60 2,980 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

010 999 A0K Trout River 220 8,444 0 10 10 20 40 0 10 20 20 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0

011 999 A0K Woody Point, Bonne Bay 140 6,463 0 0 0 0 20 20 10 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

012 998 A0K Norris Point 270 15,112 10 0 0 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 10 30 10 10 0 20 10 0

013 998 A0K Rocky Harbour 450 24,566 10 20 20 30 40 30 40 30 20 40 20 30 30 20 20 10 30 10 0

015 997 A0K Daniel's Harbour 100 6,037 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 998 A0G Cow Head 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

016 998 A0K Cow Head 180 9,838 0 0 10 10 20 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 20 10 0 20 0 0

017 997 A0K Parson's Pond 200 10,252 0 10 10 20 20 10 0 10 10 0 0 20 20 10 0 0 10 10 0

018 999 A0K Hawke's Bay 140 6,655 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

019 999 A0K Port Saunders 250 15,058 0 0 10 0 20 10 10 10 20 20 20 10 20 20 20 10 20 10 0

020 997 A0K St. Pauls 100 4,681 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

021 998 A0K Division No.  9, Subd. C 790 40,777 20 30 20 70 70 50 40 50 70 50 50 40 70 40 30 20 60 20 0

022 997 A0K Port au Choix 340 17,667 10 0 20 20 40 20 10 20 20 10 30 20 30 20 20 0 30 0 0

023 999 A0K Anchor Point 150 10,314 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0 20 10 0

024 999 A0K Flower's Cove 170 10,788 0 0 0 10 20 10 0 10 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 10 0

026 999 A0K Bird Cove 80 3,496 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

028 997 A0K Main Brook 120 5,591 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

029 998 A0K St. Anthony 700 38,827 30 30 20 50 60 40 40 50 50 40 40 30 50 30 20 20 60 30 0

030 999 A0K Glenburnie-Birchy Head-Shoal Brook 90 4,499 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

031 997 A0K Division No.  9, Subd. D 350 17,750 20 10 20 20 30 20 20 30 20 20 30 20 30 10 20 20 20 0 0

032 998 A0K St. Lunaire-Griquet 350 16,730 10 0 20 40 40 20 20 20 20 20 20 10 30 20 10 10 20 0 0

034 999 A0K Cook's Harbour 70 3,136 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

035 999 A0K Raleigh 100 5,204 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

037 999 A0K Sally's Cove 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

039 999 A0K Goose Cove East 70 3,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

041 999 A0K Division No.  9, Subd. H 40 2,674 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

042 999 A0K Bellburns 30 1,487 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

047 999 A0K Division No.  9, Subd. G 20 1,021 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

048 999 A0K River of Ponds 90 5,631 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 6,390 330,360 220 210 250 510 670 410 370 400 430 370 360 310 480 310 260 190 440 190 20



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 10 Division No. 10

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

001 999 A0K Division No. 10, Subd. A 20 1,259 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

002 998 A0K L'Anse au Loup 280 19,396 0 0 0 20 30 0 10 10 20 10 10 20 20 20 20 20 40 10 0

003 999 A0K Red Bay 60 3,270 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

004 999 A0K L'Anse-au-Clair 110 6,810 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

005 997 A0K Forteau 180 11,535 0 0 0 10 20 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 20 10 0 0 20 0 0

006 999 A0K West St. Modeste 60 3,357 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

007 999 A0K Pinware 20 619 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 998 A0K Division No. 10, Subd. B 50 2,088 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

008 998 A0P Division No. 10, Subd. B 70 956 40 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

009 998 A0K Port Hope Simpson 170 10,391 0 0 0 10 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 30 0 0

010 999 A0K St. Lewis 80 4,955 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

011 997 A0K Mary's Harbour 160 9,398 0 0 0 10 10 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 10 0 0

012 998 A0K Cartwright, Labrador 190 9,562 10 0 0 10 20 0 10 10 10 10 0 0 20 0 10 0 10 0 0

013 999 A0K Charlottetown (Labrador) 150 8,608 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 10 10 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 0

020 999 A0P Division No. 10, Subd. C 10 514 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

022 999 A0P North West River 160 7,114 40 20 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0

025 998 A0P Happy Valley-Goose Bay 3,150 241,889 170 130 110 100 140 110 100 130 130 130 160 140 220 200 180 180 600 190 40

029 999 A0R Division No. 10, Subd. D 220 27,634 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 60 90 0 0

032 998 A2V Labrador City 3,210 394,153 90 70 80 50 60 60 60 80 90 90 90 70 130 110 110 90 580 1,210 90

034 998 A0R Wabush 820 102,133 20 10 20 10 10 20 20 20 20 20 10 0 30 20 30 30 190 320 20

801 999 A0P Natuashish 2 200 2,356 130 20 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

802 999 A0P Sheshatshiu 3 350 13,145 100 40 20 20 20 10 20 10 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 0 30 0 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 9,710 881,143 650 360 320 320 390 290 280 350 340 310 350 290 520 440 410 390 1,660 1,880 170



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 11 Division No. 11

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

010 998 A0P Rigolet 110 6,046 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

015 999 A0P Postville 70 4,079 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0

020 998 A0P Makkovik 140 7,303 0 10 10 0 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 20 0 0

030 999 A0P Hopedale 220 9,603 30 20 20 20 20 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 0 20 0 0

035 999 A0P Nain 360 17,083 60 20 30 20 30 10 20 0 10 10 10 10 20 20 10 0 40 10 0

TOT   CD TOTAL 890 44,115 100 60 70 60 80 40 50 30 30 30 30 30 50 40 40 30 100 30 0



Table 2: Individual Tax Statistics by Area for All Returns, Males - 2023 Tax Year

PR 10 Newfoundland and Labrador 
CD 00 Total

 Total Number in each Income Range

CSD CMA-CA FSA Description Number
Income - Thousands 

of dollars Under $5,000
$5,000 to 

$9,999
$10,000 to 

$14,999
$15,000 to 

$19,999
$20,000 to 

$24,999
$25,000 to 

$29,999
$30,000 to 

$34,999
$35,000 to 

$39,999
$40,000 to 

$44,999
$45,000 to 

$49,999
$50,000 to 

$54,999
$55,000 to 

$59,999
$60,000 to 

$69,999
$70,000 to 

$79,999
$80,000 to 

$89,999
$90,000 to 

$99,999
$100,000 to 

$149,999
$150,000 to 

$249,999
$250,000 and 

over

000 000  PROVINCE GRAND TOTAL 219,040 13,780,206 12,310 8,780 10,670 12,770 18,540 12,440 11,040 11,190 11,220 10,290 9,750 8,410 14,890 11,930 9,640 7,720 22,000 12,160 3,290

 

Notes:

1. Data are as of June 30, 2025 and are subject to change. 
2. All counts are rounded to the nearest ten and dollar amounts are rounded to the nearest thousand. 
3. Totals may not add up due to rounding or suppression. 
4. A zero (0) indicates that the information has been suppressed for confidentiality purposes. Suppressed information also includes valid zeroes. 
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